504998484 07/11/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5045232

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARTIJN DE WEVER	07/03/2018
SASHA IMAMOVICH	07/03/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOMTECH LIMITED	
Street Address:	MICHELIN HOUSE	
Internal Address:	81 FULHAM RD	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SW3 6RD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15717593
Application Number:	15717605
Application Number:	15717620
Application Number:	15717636
Application Number:	15717653

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155683100

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Address Line 1: 2929 ARCH STREET

Address Line 2: CIRA CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101528.35 '36 '37 '38 '39	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER LUNCEFORD	
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Lunceford/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2018	

504998484 PATENT REEL: 046319 FRAME: 0260

Total Attachments: 5

source=Signed Confirmatory Assignment 3 July 2018#page1.tif

source=Signed Confirmatory Assignment 3 July 2018#page2.tif

source=Signed Confirmatory Assignment 3 July 2018#page3.tif

source=Signed Confirmatory Assignment 3 July 2018#page4.tif

source=Signed Confirmatory Assignment 3 July 2018#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 046319 FRAME: 0261

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT (PATENTS)

PARTIES:

- (1) Martijn DE WEVER of 1 Pembroke House, 7-9 Chesham Street, London SWIX 8NE, United Kingdom ("DE WEVER")
- (2) Sasha IMAMOVICH of 44, Kensington Mansions, Trebovir Road, London SW5 9TE, United Kingdom ("IMAMOVICH")
 - (DE WEVER and IMAMOVICH are together referred to as the "ASSIGNORS")
- (3) FOMTECH LIMITED (registered in the United Kingdom) of Michelin House, \$1, Fulham Road, London SW3-6RD, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNEE")

RECITALS:

- A. The ASSIGNORS are the inventors of the inventions (the "INVENTIONS") which are the subject of the patent applications summarised in the Schedule (the "APPLICATIONS").
- B. The ASSIGNORS' contributions to the INVENTIONS were made in circumstances such that the ASSIGNEE became entitled to all of the ASSIGNORS' rights in the INVENTIONS (including the APPLICATIONS, the right to file the APPLICATIONS in its name and all other intellectual property rights).
- C. The parties have agreed to execute this Confirmatory Assignment for the purpose of confirming the ASSIGNEE's rights in the INVENTIONS (including the APPLICATIONS, the right to file the APPLICATIONS in the ASSIGNEE's name and all other related intellectual property rights) and to record the ASSIGNEE's interest in the APPLICATIONS.

OPERATIVE TERMS:

In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNORS (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged) IT IS AGREED as follows:

- 1. Confirmatory Assignment and Assignment
- 1.1 For the purposes of this Confirmatory Assignment, the "ASSIGNED RIGHTS" means:
 - (a) the INVENTIONS
 - (b) the APPLICATIONS and all patent applications and patents deriving or claiming priority from any thereof or otherwise relating to the INVENTIONS including all divisionals, continuations, reissues, extensions, supplementary protection certificates, renewals and registrations in relation to any thereof (the "PATENT RIGHTS"), including the right to apply for any of the same;
 - (c) the right to file the APPLICATIONS in the ASSIGNEE's name;
 - (d) the benefit of all priority rights;
 - (e) the right to seek and obtain registrations in other countries;
 - (f) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past present or future) of any of the rights hereby transferred.
- 1.2 The ASSIGNORS hereby confirm their assignment and hereby assign with full title guarantee to the ASSIGNEE absolutely and free from all liens charges licences and encumbrances, and the ASSIGNEE hereby confirms its acceptance of and hereby accepts, all the ASSIGNORS' property right title and interest in and to the ASSIGNED RIGHTS.
- 2. Covenants

The ASSIGNORS covenant with the ASSIGNEE as follows:

(a) that they have not done or omitted to do any act or thing whatsoever whereby any patents or other intellectual property rights relating to the INVENTIONS might be invalidated or otherwise prejudicially affected or the due performance of this Assignment hindered or prevented; and

Confirmation: Assistant - Pateins
PATENT
REEL: 046319 FRAME: 0262

(b) that they have not given any permission to any third party to use the INVENTIONS and have not otherwise assigned or granted to any third party any rights in or under the INVENTIONS (including the PATENT RIGHTS).

3. Further Assurance

- 3.1 The ASSIGNORS agree at the ASSIGNEE's expense to execute any further documents and do all things which the ASSIGNEE may reasonably require in order to ensure the vesting in the ASSIGNEE (or the ASSIGNEE's successors in title or nominees as the case may be) of all property rights title and interests intended to be assigned transferred or granted to the ASSIGNEE hereunder (including the PATENT RIGHTS) and to give the ASSIGNEE the full benefit of this agreement including doing all acts which may be necessary or desirable in connection with:
 - the prosecution of the APPLICATIONS and the filing and prosecution of any further patent and design applications anywhere in the world and obtaining grant in relation thereto;
 - (b) protecting and enforcing the APPLICATIONS and any patents or patent applications and other intellectual property rights relating to the INVENTIONS;
 - (c) recording any such patent applications, patents and other rights in the name of the ASSIGNEE or the ASSIGNEE's successors in title or nominees as sole applicant or registered proprietor as the case may be:
 - (d) assisting in the resolution of any question concerning the INVENTIONS or any of the PATENT RIGHTS.
- 3.2 The ASSIGNORS hereby authorise the officers from time to time of the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's agents to do or authorise the doing of all such acts (including the signing of all such documents) on behalf of the ASSIGNORS as the ASSIGNEE may consider appropriate for the purpose of giving effect to the provisions of clause 3.1.

4. Counterparts

This Confirmatory Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

5. Law

This Confirmatory Assignment shall be governed by and construed and take effect in accordance with English law and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

G061160PT

Confirmatory Assignment - Potents

SCHEDULE

FILING DATE	C&R REFERENCES
27 September 2017	P070855US
27 September 2017	P070856US
27 September 2017	P070857US
27 September 2017	P070858US
27 September 2017	P070859US
27 September 2017	P070855EP
27 September 2017	P070856EP
27 September 2017	P070857EP
27 September 2017	P070858EP
27 September 2017	P070859EP
	27 September 2017

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed and delivered this Confirmatory Assignment as a Deed effective on the date of the later/last of the parties' signatures.

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED by Martijn DE WEVER:

Signature:

Date:

WITNESSED BY:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name and Address: LOREN-LEE KOLIACIS 378 GUENRON STREET FOLIANT SINGS 67

Witness Occupation: (HEP of Spirit

Witness Nationality: South Afficent

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED by Sasha IMAMOVICH:

Signature:

Date: July 4

WITNESSED BY:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name and Address: COMPA-CHE KOLINOIS, 348 GLOWESS STREET, FRAME, STARE OF

Witness Occupation: CHEF OF STAFF

Witness Nationality: SOUTH AFEREN

G061160PT

Confirmatory Assignment - Patents

PATENT REEL: 046319 FRAME: 0265

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED by FOMTECH LIMITED:

Signature:

Name:

Title: Director

Date: 🛆? /

WITNESSED BY:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name and Address: LOREN LEE KOLMON 39 & OLENCES FRET, FLAHAM, SWEETS T

Witness Occupation: CHTTF- OF STAFF

Witness Nationality: Som A FRANCE

G061160PT

Confirmatory Assignment - Patents